# ORDINANCE No. 24-09-25-01 CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS APPROVING THE CERTIFIED APPRAISAL ROLL; SETTING THE TAX RATE; LEVYING AND ASSESSING AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE USE AND SUPPORT OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025; APPORTIONING THE LEVIES FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds Chief Appraiser of the Hays County Central Tax Appraisal District has prepared, certified, and submitted to the tax assessor collector the appraisal roll of the City of Woodcreek, Texas (the "City") for 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Tax Assessor and Collector of Hays County has performed the statutory calculations required by Section 26.04 of the Texas Tax Code, and the City of Woodcreek has published the proposed tax rate, and has fulfilled all other requirements for publication as contained in Section 26.052 of the Texas Tax Code, in a manner designed to come to the attention of all residents of said City and has submitted said rates to the City Council of said City prior to the City Council meeting of September 25, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds the tax rate to be levied for 2024 (fiscal year 2025) set by this ordinance is based on the appraisal roll and is sufficient to provide the tax revenues required by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds all requirements contained in the Texas Tax Code have been met and all required notices have been issued in accordance with Texas law permitting this tax levy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this Ordinance is in compliance with Texas Tax Code 06.05 (b)(l) by including the following statement in type larger than the type used in any other portion of this Ordinance:

# THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE NO MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEARS TAX RATE.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS:

#### SECTION 1.

That the tax rate of the City of Woodcreek, Texas for the tax year 2024 be, and is hereby, set at \$0.1908 on each one hundred dollars (\$ 100) of the taxable value of real and personal property not exempt from taxation by the Constitution and laws of this State situated within the corporate limits of said City.

#### SECTION 2.

That there is hereby levied for the tax year 2024 upon all real and personal property not exempt from taxation by the Constitution and laws of this State situated within the corporate limits of said City, and there shall be collected for the use and support of the municipal government of the City of Woodcreek, Texas, to provide a sinking fund for the retirement of the existing indebtedness of said City so levied and collected, shall be apportioned to the specific purposes hereinafter set forth; towit:

- A. For the payment of current expenses and to be deposited in the general fund (for the purposes of maintenance and operations) \$.0978 on each one hundred dollars (\$ 100) of the taxable value of such property; and
- B. To provide for sinking funds for the payment of the principal and interest and the retirement of the tax note debt, and the same shall become due as shall be necessary to pay the principal and interest of the current year as follows, \$.0809 per one hundred dollars (\$ 100) valuation.

#### SECTION 3.

In accordance with the provisions and requirements of Section 26.05 of the Texas Property Tax Code, as amended, the City Council hereby states that:

# THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE NO MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE.

#### SECTION 4.

That the Hays County Tax Assessor and Collector is hereby authorized to assess and collect the taxes of said City employing the above tax rate.

### SECTION 5.

The taxes levied hereby are due presently and shall be delinquent if not paid by January 2024.

#### SECTION 6.

That monies collected pursuant to this Ordinance shall be expended as set forth in the City of Woodcreek<sup>t</sup>s FY 2024-2025 Annual Budget.

## SECTION 7.

That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval according to law.

### SECTION 8

SECTION 6.						
Pursuant to Texas Tax Code 06.05 (b) this ordinance must be a record vote; which is reflected below:						
Mayor Pro Tem Debra Hines	(	)Yes	(	)No	(	)Abstention
Council Member Linnea Bailey	(	)Yes	(	)No	(	)Abstention
Council Member Chrys Grummert	(	)Yes	(	)No	(	)Abstention
Council Member Bob Hambrick	(	)Yes	(	)No	(	)Abstention
Council Member Krista Richardson	(	)Yes	(	)No	(	)Abstention
PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED b 25th day of September, 2024.	y th	e City C	ouncil	of the	City	of Woodcreek on this the
CITY OF WOODCREEK:	DCREEK: ATTEST:					
Jeff Rasco, Mayor			City Se	cretary		